

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 13, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 684-2021

EXPRESSING SINCEREST CONDOLENCES AND DEEPEST SYMPATHIES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE ATTY. ALFONSO C. BINCE, JR., FORMER PROVINCIAL BOARD MEMBER OF THE 6TH LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, one of the most respected local leaders of the Province of Pangasinan, Atty. Alfonso C. Bince, Jr., peacefully joined his Creator last August 10, 2021 at the age of 84:

WHEREAS, former SP Member Bince, who hails from the Municipality of Rosales, Pangasinan, had remarkably performed his role as Provincial Board Member of the Province of Pangasinan from 1969-1972, 1973-1977, 1992-1993, 1995-1998, 1998-2001, 2007-2010, 2010-2013 and 2013-2016 as proven by his excellent performance and dynamic participation in promoting responsible and responsive legislations;

WHEREAS, SP Member Bince was fondly known as the "eternal Board Member" for his unprecedented and long service as legislator of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Bince was acknowledged as one of the eloquent board members of Pangasinan as shown by his brilliant inquisitiveness and articulateness that reverberates in the halls of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan whenever sessions and committee hearings were held;

WHEREAS, SP Member Bince's services for several terms clearly manifested his faithful discharge of powers, duties and functions in the different roles he had played in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, such as being the Majority Floor Leader or the Minority Floor Leader and as Chairman, Vice-Chairman or member of a standing committee;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 684-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, during his stint, former SP Member Bince had dutifully discharged his duties and functions in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as Chairman of one of the most power-laden committees, the Blue Ribbon Committee, as he had led the august Body in the investigation of matters relating to malfeasance, misfeasance and non-feasance in office by officers and employees of the provincial government including the lower local government units;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Bince was also known to be a prolific Chairman of the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, who had tirelessly held committee hearings on its scheduled days and as evidenced by his remarkable accomplishments, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan had adopted and eventually approved numerous Committee Reports submitted by the said committee;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Bince, as Majority Floor Leader of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, had responsibly fulfilled his powers, duties and functions to ensure the smooth disposal of the various items in the Order of Business or any matter brought before the Body;

WHEREAS, SP Member Bince had displayed the good quality of a dynamic local legislator, having passed and principally authored and co-authored several ordinances and resolutions that eventually benefited the Province, among of those measures are the Determination of the Exact Foundation Day of the Province of Pangasinan; Declaration of the Whole Province of Pangasinan and all within its Territorial Limits as Red Cross Emblem Misuse Free; Establishment of a Provincial Council of Senior Citizens and Persons with Disability in Pangasinan; and the Creation of the Pangasinan Historical and Cultural Commission;

WHEREAS, one of the highlights of his career was when he was awarded Special Recognition of the 2014 Asna Awards for being the role model and an inspiration to fellow *kabaleyans* and the Filipino people in their own field of expertise such as legislation;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Bince had left a precious legacy of love to his family, dedication and professionalism to his colleagues, kindness to his friends and relatives and admiration and respect to his *kabaleyans*;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan mourns his passing away and joins the entire officialdom of the Province of Pangasinan in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul;

NOW THEREFORE, on unanimous motion, duly seconded, it was -







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 684-2021 Page 3

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, sincerest condolences and deepest sympathies to the bereaved family of the late Atty. Alfonso C. Bince, Jr., former Provincial Board Member of the 6th Legislative District of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late Atty. Alfonso C. Bince, Jr., former Provincial Board Member, for their information.

ROSARX GRACIA P. PEREZ-TABABA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

NESTOR D. REYES

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Majority Floor Leader) ANGEL M. BANQUED, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Assistant Majority Floor Leader)

VON MARK R. MENDOZA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member
(Minority Floor Leader)

DONABEL N. FONTELERA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

MARGIELOU ORANGE D'HUMILDE-VERZOSA

Sangguniang Parlalawigan Member

Sanggunang Panlalawigan Member

JEREMY ACERICO B. ROSARIO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

LIBERATO 2. VILLEGAS Sangguniang Parlalawigan Member

NICHOLI JAN LOUIE Q. SISON Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Abstained)
NOEL C. BINCE
Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 684-2021 Page 4

SALVADOR S. PEREZ, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

SHEILA MARIE SPEREZ-GALICIA

Sangguniang Papialawigan Member (PCL Representative)

JEROME VIC O. ESPINO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Sangguniang Kabataan Representative)

JEANNE JANKY C. ZAPLAN

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Liga ng mga Barangay Representative)

CERTIFIED B

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ROMALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

NOTED:

AMADO I. ESPÎNO III

Governor



